prior periods. Differences arising from the adoption of IFRS 9 in relation to classification,
measurement, and impairment are recognised in retained earnings.

When adopting IFRS 9, the Credit Union has applied transitional relief and opted not to restate
prior periods.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018
PALISADOES CO-OP CREDIT UNION LIMITED

42

The adoption of IFRS 9 has impacted the following areas:

•  the impairment of financial assets applying the expected credit loss model. This affects the

Credit Union’s loan to members receivables measured at amortised cost. For contract assets
arising from IFRS 15 and loan to members receivables, the Credit Union applies a general
approach of recognising lifetime expected credit losses.

•  investment and other financial assets did not have a material impact on the opening statement

of financial position as at January 1, 2018.

On the date of initial application, January 1, 2018, the financial instruments of the Credit Union
were reclassified as follows:

Original
(IAS 39)
Category

New IFRS 9
Category

Closing balance
December 31,
2017
(IAS 39) Adoption

of (IFRS 9)

Opening
balance
January 1, 2018
(IFRS 9)

$’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Loans after provision

for impairment Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,128,753,045 (2,623,413) 1,126,129,632
Resale agreement Amortised cost Amortised cost 87,556,370 -   87,556,370

Financial investment Available-for-sale FVTPL 2,549,193 -   2,549,193
Financial investment FVTOCI FVTOCI 21,223,823 -   21,223,823

Financial investment Available-for-sale Amortised cost 479,586,353 -   479,586,353
Other receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 17,098,332 -   17,098,332
Other short-term

investment Amortised cost Amortised cost -   -   -
Cash and cash

equivalents Amortised cost Amortised cost   46,486,860   -   46,486,860
Total financial assets
balances 1,783,253,976 (2,623,413) 1,780,630,563

The Credit Union is still assessing the impact the change in model will have on its 2018 financial
statements.

Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 at January 1, 2018

IAS 39
carrying
amount
December 31,
2017

Re-
classification

Re-
measurement

IFRS 9
carrying
amount
January1,
2018

Retained
earnings
effect

$ $  $ $ $

Fair value through profit or
loss
Change to fair value

through profit or loss   2,549,193   -   -   2,549,193   -

Fair value through other
comprehensive income
Change to fair value

[…]

-100 7,603 -100 7,026

iii Other price risk

The Credit Union is exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments
classified at fair value through profit or loss. The investments in quoted equity securities
are of other entities that are publicly traded on the Jamaica Stock Exchange.

Sensitivity to changes in price of equity securities

The following table  indicates  the  sensitivity  to  a  reasonable  possible  change  in
prices  of  equity securities, with all other variables held constant, on the income
statement and equity.

The sensitivity of the profit or loss is the effect of the assumed fair value changes of
investment securities classified at fair value through profit or loss.  The sensitivity of
other comprehensive income is the effect of the assumed fair value changes of
investment securities classified as available-for-sale.

The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate
impact on market risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variable,
variables had to be on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in
these variables are non-linear.

Effect on Net Surplus
for the Year

$’000
+15%   -15%

Equity
$’000

+15%   -15%

December 31, 2018 211,311 (211,311) 211,311 (211,311)
December 31, 2017 382,379 (382,379) 382,379 (382,379)

b Credit risk

The Credit Union takes on exposure to credit risk, which is the risk that its members or
counterparties will cause a financial loss for the Credit Union by failing to discharge their
contractual obligations. Credit risk is the most important risk for the Credit Union’s
business. Management therefore carefully manages its exposure to credit risk. Credit
exposures arise principally in lending and investment activities.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018
PALISADOES CO-OP CREDIT UNION LIMITED

69

Financial Statements
December 31, 2018

There is also credit risk in financial instruments not included in the statement of financial